The

annual report
2004-05




TREASURY ANNUAL REPORT 2004-05
INTRODUCTION

© Commonwealth of Australia 2005
ISBN 0 642 74318 5

This work is copyright. Apart from any use as permitted under the Copyright
Act 1968, no part may be reproduced by any process without prior written
permission from the Commonwealth. Requests and inquiries concerning
reproduction and rights should be addressed to the:

Commonwealth Copyright Administration
Attorney General’s Department

Robert Garran Offices

National Circuit

Canberra ACT 2600
Or posted at:

http://www.ag.gov.au/cca

A copy of this document and other Treasury information appears on the
Treasury website. The Treasury website address is: htep://www.treasury.gov.au

Printed by Canprint Communications Pty Led



Australian Government

The Treasury

Office of the Secretary 29 September 2005

The Hon Peter Costello MP.
Treasurer
Parliament House

CANBERRA ACT 2600

Dear Treasurer

I have pleasure in presenting to you the Annual Report of the Treasury for the year
ended 30 June 2005. The report has been prepared under section 63 of the Public
Service Act 1999. Subsection 63 (1) of the Act requires that a Secretary of a department
is to provide a copy of the report to their Agency Minister for presentation to the
Parliament.

As provided in subsection 63 (2) of the Act, the Report has been prepared in
accordance with guidelines approved on behalf of the Parliament by the Joint
Committee of Public Accounts and Audit. These guidelines provide that a copy of
the Annual Report is to be laid before each House of the Parliament on or before

31 October.

Yours sincerely

Ken Henry
Secretary to the Treasury

Langton Crescent, CANBERRA ACT 2600 < Telephone: (02) 6263 3738 < Facsimile: (02) 6263 3360



(
1S
Y

7



TREASURY ANNUAL REPORT 2004-05
INTRODUCTION

Contents

Index of compliance
Introduction and guide to the report
Enquiries

PART 1 OVERVIEW

Secretary’s review
Corporate statement
Treasury’s mission
Policy outcomes
Treasury people values
Treasury’s role and capabilities

PART 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT

Report on performance

Outcome 1 Sound macroeconomic environment
Output 1.1.1 Domestic economic policy advice and forecasting
Output 1.1.2 International economic policy advice and assessment

Outcome 2 Effective government spending
and taxation arrangements

Output 2.1.1 Budget policy advice and coordination

Output 2.1.2 Commonwealth-State financial policy advice
Output 2.1.3 Industry, environment and social policy advice
Output 2.2.1 Taxation and income support policy advice

Outcome 3 Well-functioning markets

Output 3.1.1 Foreign investment and trade policy advice and
administration

Output 3.1.2 Financial system and corporate governance policy advice
Output 3.1.3 Competition and consumer policy advice

Output 3.1.4 Actuarial services

Output 3.1.5 Circulating coin and like products

Strategic Communications Division
Corporate Services Division

35
41
44
48
52

63

69
74
80
84
85

89
90



Vi

TREASURY ANNUAL REPORT 2004-05
INTRODUCTION

PART 3 MANAGEMENT AND ACCOUNTABILITY

Corporate governance

Internal and external scrutiny
Management of human resources
Purchasing

Assets management
Consultancies

Workplace diversity

PART 4 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PART 5 OTHER STATISTICAL INFORMATION

Occupational health and safety

Freedom of information

Advertising and market research

Ecologically sustainable development

Discretionary grants

Corrections to the 2003-04 Treasury Annual Report
Abbreviations and acronyms
Index

93

95
101
107
118
119
119
124

129

231

233
235
248
249
251
251
255
258



TREASURY ANNUAL REPORT 2004-05
INTRODUCTION

List of

Table 1:
Table 2:
Table 3:
Table 4:
Table 5:
Table 6:
Table 7:
Table 8:
Table 9:
Table 10:
Table 11:
Table 12:
Table 13:
Table 14:
Table 15:
Table 16:
Table 17:

Table 18:
Table 19:
Table 20:

Table 21:
Table 22:
Table 23:

Note:

tables

Treasury financial and staffing resources summary

Financial and staffing resources summary for Qutcome 1
Financial and staffing resources summary for Outcome 2
Financial and staffing resources summary for Outcome 3
Australian decimal coin issued by Treasury

Circulating coin production 2004-05

Visitor numbers

Operative and paid inoperative staff by classification and gender
Staff located at overseas posts

Salary scales — SES

Certified Agreement salary scales — non-SES

APS6, EL1 and EL2 additional pay points

SES commencements

SES cessations

The Mint Certified Agreement salary scales — non-SES

The Mint operative and paid inoperative staff by classification and gender

Total number and expenditure of new and ongoing consultancies
$10,000 and over in 2004-05 by output group

List of consultancies over $10,000 in 2004-05 by output group
Operative and paid inoperative staff by EEQ target group

EEQ in appointments to boards (or equivalent) of statutory
and non-statutory bodies

The Mint operative and paid inoperative staff by EEQ target group
Freedom of Information statistics 2004-05

2004-05 expenditure for advertising and market research

12
23
40
68
88
88
88
113
113
113
114
114
115
115
116
118

120
121
125

127
128
244
248

Figures in tables and generally in the text have been rounded. Discrepancies in

tables between totals and sums of components are due to rounding.

Vil



Vil TREASURY ANNUAL REPORT 2004-05
INTRODUCTION

List of figures and charts

Figure 1: Treasury portfolio outcome structure 13
Figure 2: Portfolio output structure 14
Figure 3: Treasury output structure 15
Figure 4: Treasury top management structure 16
Figure 5: Outputs contributing to Outcome 1 20
Figure 6: Outputs contributing to Outcome 2 36
Figure 7: Outputs contributing to Outcome 3 64
Chart 1: Number of new entrant graduates 126
Chart 2: Number of SES staff members 126

Chart 3: Treasury staff levels 126



TREASURY ANNUAL REPORT 2004-05 IX
INTRODUCTION

Index of compliance

Requirement Page

Letter of transmittal iii

Aids to access

Table of contents v
Index of compliance ix
Introduction and guide to the report X
Acronyms 255
Alphabetical index 258
Contact details xi
Secretary’s review 3
Part 1: Overview 1
Part 2: Treasury’s report on performance 17
Part 3: Management and accountability 93
Corporate governance 95
Internal and external scrutiny 101
Management of human resources 107
Purchasing and assets management 118,119
Consultancies 119
Workplace diversity 124
Part 4: Financial statements 129
Part 5: Other statistical information 231
Occupational health and safety 233
Freedom of information 235
Advertising and market research 248
Ecologically sustainable development 249
Discretionary grants 251

Corrections to the 2003-04 Treasury Annual Report 251



TREASURY ANNUAL REPORT 2004-05
INTRODUCTION

Introduction and guide to the
report

The 2004-05 Treasury Annual Report outlines performance against outcomes,
outputs and performance information contained in the 2004-05 Portfolio Budget
Statements.

The 2004-05 Annual Report of the Treasury includes the reporting requirements
and financial accounts for the Royal Australian Mint, Australian Government
Actuary and the Foreign Investment Review Board. The financial accounts

for the Takeovers Panel are included in this report, however, the performance
reporting does not extend to the activities of the Takeovers Panel. The Takeovers
Panel publishes its own annual report.

Part 1 of this report includes an overview of major outcomes during 2004-05,
and outlines changes in the organisation and senior management structure of the
department and other significant management initiatives undertaken over the
course of the year. Charts included in Part 1 depict the Treasury portfolio and
departmental outcome and output structures, and the Treasury top management
structure.

Part 2 of the report provides an analysis of performance against Treasury’s policy
outcomes. A review of the Strategic Communication Division and Corporate
Services Division performance is also provided in Part 2.

Part 3 reports on management and accountability issues as required under the
Annual Report Guidelines.

Part 4 presents the audited financial status of Treasury as required under the
Annual Report Guidelines.

Part 5 of the report includes other statistical information required under the
Annual Report Guidelines.

The report concludes with a list of abbreviations and acronyms and an index to
the report and its appendices.

Other sources of information

Treasury releases information on its activities through many publications,
press releases, speeches and reports including the Annual Report. Copies of all
Treasury publications are available on our website at www.treasury.gov.au.



TREASURY ANNUAL REPORT 2004-05 Xl
INTRODUCTION







