Treasury



© Commonwealth of Australia 2005

ISBN 0 642 74318 5

This work is copyright. Apart from any use as permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, no part may be reproduced by any process without prior written permission from the Commonwealth. Requests and inquiries concerning reproduction and rights should be addressed to the:

Commonwealth Copyright Administration Attorney General's Department Robert Garran Offices National Circuit Canberra ACT 2600

Or posted at:

http://www.ag.gov.au/cca

A copy of this document and other Treasury information appears on the Treasury website. The Treasury website address is: http://www.treasury.gov.au

Printed by Canprint Communications Pty Ltd



Office of the Secretary

29 September 2005

The Hon Peter Costello MP Treasurer Parliament House CANBERRA ACT 2600

Dear Treasurer

I have pleasure in presenting to you the Annual Report of the Treasury for the year ended 30 June 2005. The report has been prepared under section 63 of the *Public Service Act 1999*. Subsection 63 (1) of the Act requires that a Secretary of a department is to provide a copy of the report to their Agency Minister for presentation to the Parliament.

As provided in subsection 63 (2) of the Act, the Report has been prepared in accordance with guidelines approved on behalf of the Parliament by the Joint Committee of Public Accounts and Audit. These guidelines provide that a copy of the Annual Report is to be laid before each House of the Parliament on or before 31 October.

Yours sincerely

Ken Henry

Secretary to the Treasury



Contents

Index of compliance	IX
Introduction and guide to the report	Х
Enquiries	XI
PART 1 OVERVIEW	1
Secretary's review	3
Corporate statement	7
Treasury's mission	7
Policy outcomes	7
Treasury people values	9
Treasury's role and capabilities	9
PART 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT	17
Report on performance	19
Outcome 1 Sound macroeconomic environment	20
Output 1.1.1 Domestic economic policy advice and forecasting	24
Output 1.1.2 International economic policy advice and assessment	27
Outcome 2 Effective government spending	
and taxation arrangements	35
Output 2.1.1 Budget policy advice and coordination	41
Output 2.1.2 Commonwealth-State financial policy advice	44
Output 2.1.3 Industry, environment and social policy advice	48
Output 2.2.1 Taxation and income support policy advice	52
Outcome 3 Well-functioning markets	63
Output 3.1.1 Foreign investment and trade policy advice and	
administration	69
Output 3.1.2 Financial system and corporate governance policy advice	74
Output 3.1.3 Competition and consumer policy advice	80
Output 3.1.4 Actuarial services	84
Output 3.1.5 Circulating coin and like products	85
Strategic Communications Division	89
Corporate Services Division	90

List of tables

Table 1:	Treasury financial and staffing resources summary	12
Table 2:	Financial and staffing resources summary for Outcome 1	23
Table 3:	Financial and staffing resources summary for Outcome 2	40
Table 4:	Financial and staffing resources summary for Outcome 3	68
Table 5:	Australian decimal coin issued by Treasury	88
Table 6:	Circulating coin production 2004-05	88
Table 7:	Visitor numbers	88
Table 8:	Operative and paid inoperative staff by classification and gender	113
Table 9:	Staff located at overseas posts	113
Table 10:	Salary scales — SES	113
Table 11:	Certified Agreement salary scales — non-SES	114
Table 12:	APS6, EL1 and EL2 additional pay points	114
Table 13:	SES commencements	115
Table 14:	SES cessations	115
Table 15:	The Mint Certified Agreement salary scales — non-SES	116
Table 16:	The Mint operative and paid inoperative staff by classification and gender	118
Table 17:	Total number and expenditure of new and ongoing consultancies \$10,000 and over in 2004-05 by output group	120
Table 18:	List of consultancies over \$10,000 in 2004-05 by output group	121
Table 19:	Operative and paid inoperative staff by EEO target group	125
Table 20:	EEO in appointments to boards (or equivalent) of statutory and non-statutory bodies	127
Table 21:	The Mint operative and paid inoperative staff by EEO target group	128
Table 22:	Freedom of Information statistics 2004-05	244
Table 23:	2004-05 expenditure for advertising and market research	248

Note:

Figures in tables and generally in the text have been rounded. Discrepancies in tables between totals and sums of components are due to rounding.

List of figures and charts

Figure 1:	Treasury portfolio outcome structure	13
Figure 2:	Portfolio output structure	14
Figure 3:	Treasury output structure	15
Figure 4:	Treasury top management structure	16
Figure 5:	Outputs contributing to Outcome 1	20
Figure 6:	Outputs contributing to Outcome 2	36
Figure 7:	Outputs contributing to Outcome 3	64
Chart 1:	Number of new entrant graduates	126
Chart 2:	Number of SES staff members	126
Chart 3:	Treasury staff levels	126

Index of compliance

Requirement	Page
Letter of transmittal	iii
Aids to access	
Table of contents	v
Index of compliance	ix
Introduction and guide to the report	Х
Acronyms	255
Alphabetical index	258
Contact details	xi
Secretary's review	3
Part 1: Overview	1
Part 2: Treasury's report on performance	17
Part 3: Management and accountability	93
Corporate governance	95
Internal and external scrutiny	101
Management of human resources	107
Purchasing and assets management	118, 119
Consultancies	119
Workplace diversity	124
Part 4: Financial statements	129
Part 5: Other statistical information	231
Occupational health and safety	233
Freedom of information	235
Advertising and market research	248
Ecologically sustainable development	249
Discretionary grants	251
Corrections to the 2003-04 Treasury Annual Report	251

Introduction and guide to the report

The 2004-05 Treasury Annual Report outlines performance against outcomes, outputs and performance information contained in the 2004-05 Portfolio Budget Statements.

The 2004-05 Annual Report of the Treasury includes the reporting requirements and financial accounts for the Royal Australian Mint, Australian Government Actuary and the Foreign Investment Review Board. The financial accounts for the Takeovers Panel are included in this report, however, the performance reporting does not extend to the activities of the Takeovers Panel. The Takeovers Panel publishes its own annual report.

Part 1 of this report includes an overview of major outcomes during 2004-05, and outlines changes in the organisation and senior management structure of the department and other significant management initiatives undertaken over the course of the year. Charts included in Part 1 depict the Treasury portfolio and departmental outcome and output structures, and the Treasury top management structure.

Part 2 of the report provides an analysis of performance against Treasury's policy outcomes. A review of the Strategic Communication Division and Corporate Services Division performance is also provided in Part 2.

Part 3 reports on management and accountability issues as required under the Annual Report Guidelines.

Part 4 presents the audited financial status of Treasury as required under the Annual Report Guidelines.

Part 5 of the report includes other statistical information required under the Annual Report Guidelines.

The report concludes with a list of abbreviations and acronyms and an index to the report and its appendices.

Other sources of information

Treasury releases information on its activities through many publications, press releases, speeches and reports including the Annual Report. Copies of all Treasury publications are available on our website at www.treasury.gov.au.

Enquiries

The contact officer to whom enquiries regarding this report may be directed is:

The General Manager Corporate Services Division The Treasury Telephone: (02) 6263 3911

Fax: (02) 6263 2948

A copy of this document can be lo

A copy of this document can be located on the Treasury website at: www.treasury.gov.au